1 07.05.13 en / 330
 Safety Technique
 SAFEMASTER PRO Configurable Safety System
 Bus Extender
 UG 6918
Advantages of SAFEMASTER PRO
• For safety applications up to PLe, Cat. 4 and SIL 3
• Less wiring because of configuration software SAFEMASTER PRO

Follows
UG 6911.10
error codification
OFF
Fault detected on terminal connection
(recoverable)
ON OFF Off OFF
Troubleshooting UG 6918
Terminal SIGnAL TYPE DESCRIPTIOn OPERATIOn
1 24VDC - 24V DC power supply -
2 - - -
3 Shield CH2 - - -
4 0VDC - 0V DC power supply -
5 - - -
6 - - -
7 Shield CH1 - -
8 - - -
9 CH 2 - A 1st twisted pair
of conductors
- Be sure to connect corresponding terminals to
corresponding channels
of the remote UG6918
CH 1 <-> CH 1 or CH 2 <-> CH 2
A <-> A
B <-> B
C <-> C
D <-> D
Shield <-> Shield
-
10 CH 2 - B - -
11 CH 2 - C 2nd twisted pair
of conductors
- -
12 CH 2 - D - -
13 CH 1 - A 1st twisted pair
of conductors
- -
14 CH 1 - B - -
15 CH 1 - C 2nd twisted pair
of conductors
- -
16 CH 1 - D - -
3 07.05.13 en / 330
 Technical Data
nominal voltage: DC 24V ± 20%
nominal consumption: max. 3 W
General Data
Connection to
Control unit: proprietary 5-pole bus
  (DOLD IN-RAIL-BUS)
Field bus module: The possible fieldbus module present in
  the system can only be placed to control
  unit UG 6911.10
nominal operating mode: Continuous operation
Temperature range
Operation temperature: -10 ... + 55 °C
Storange temperature: -20 ... + 85 °C
Relative humidit: 10 % ... 95 %
Degree of protection:
Housing: IP 40  IEC/EN 60 529
Terminals: IP 20  IEC/EN 60 529
Terminal designation: EN 50 005
Plug in with screw terminals
max. cross section
for connection: 1 x 0.25 ... 2.5 mm2 solid or
  stranded ferruled (isolated) or
  2 x 0.25 ... 1.0 mm2 solid or
  stranded ferruled (isolated)
Insulation of wires